iv) Amendments to IAS 12 – deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction; and

v) IFRS 17 Insurance contracts

These amendments have not been early adopted by the Group. These standards are not expected to have a material impact on the

Group in the current or future reporting periods or on foreseeable future transactions.

 23

1. Accounting policies (continued)

Prior year restatement

All primary statements and (loss) earnings per share have been restated to retrospectively apply the voluntary change in accounting

policy for Software as a Service as discussed above. The directly impacted financial statement line items in the Consolidated

Balance Sheet, Consolidated Income Statement and Consolidated Cash Flow Statement are shown below. The Consolidated

Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2019 has also been restated for Software as a Service but is not presented below on the grounds

of materiality, the impact being reflected in the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity.

Restated Consolidated Balance Sheet (extract)
at 31 December 2020

As
previously

reported
SaaS

adjustment

Restated 31
December

2020
 £m £m £m
Non-current assets
Intangible assets  1,262.7   (13.3)  1,249.4
Current assets
Income tax receivable  29.4   0.2   29.6
Current liabilities
Income tax payable  14.6   (2.3)  12.3
CAPITAL & RESERVES
31 December 2019  1,513.4   (5.7)  1,507.7
31 December 2020  1,317.7   (10.8)  1,306.9
Retained earnings  419.1   (10.8)  408.3

Restated Consolidated Income Statement (extract)
for the year ended 31 December 2020

Adjusted
results: as
previously

reported
SaaS

adjustment

Adjusted
results:
restated

Statutory
results: as
previously

reported
SaaS

adjustment

Statutory
results:
restated

 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Operating profit before share of results of joint
ventures  303.8   (6.8)  297.0   232.7   (6.3)  226.4
Operating profit   305.4   (6.8)  298.6   234.3   (6.3)  228.0
Profit before tax from continuing operations  255.4   (6.8)  248.6   184.3   (6.3)  178.0
Tax expense  (62.1)  1.3   (60.8)  (45.7)  1.2   (44.5)
Profit for the year from continuing operations  193.3   (5.5)  187.8   138.6   (5.1)  133.5
Profit (loss) for the year  166.7   (5.5)  161.2   (149.4)  (5.1)  (154.5)

As disclosed in note 4 certain amortisation costs are included within adjusting items. £0.5m in relation to amortisation of SaaS was

included in adjusting items in 2020 and has subsequently been reversed as shown in the table above.

Restated Consolidated Cash Flow Statement (extract)
for the year ended 31 December 2020

As
previously

reported
SaaS

adjustment

Restated 31
December

2020
 £m £m £m
Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations  372.2   (7.2)  365.0
Net cash generated from operating activities  273.4   (7.2)  266.2

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of intangible assets  (19.0)  7.2   (11.8)
Net cash (used in) generated from investing activities  (70.8)  7.2   (63.6)

 24

1. Accounting policies (continued)

As previously

reported Restated

 2020 2020

 pence pence
Basic earnings (loss) per share:
Total operations*  (57.6)  (59.6)
Continuing operations  53.3   51.4
Continuing operations before adjusting items  74.4   72.3

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:
Total operations*  (57.6)  (59.6)
Continuing operations  52.9   50.9
Continuing operations before adjusting items  73.8   71.7

* Adjusted for a profit of £0.2m in respect of non-controlling interests for total operations.

 Adjusted for a profit of £0.2m in respect of non-controlling interests for continuing operations.